



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

WRIT - C No. - 35189 of 2025

Babita

.....Petitioner(s)

Versus

State Of U.P. And 3 Others

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Petitioner(s) : Prashant Sharma, Upendra
Malaviya

Counsel for Respondent(s) : C.S.C.

Court No. - 35

(Sl.No.276)

HON'BLE ATUL SREEDHARAN, J.

HON'BLE ANISH KUMAR GUPTA, J.

Order on Exemption Application

1. The present exemption application has been filed seeking exemption from the personal appearance of the deponent for today.
2. The application for exemption from personal appearance is rejected as untenable.

Order on Writ Petition

1. Vide order dated 14.10.2025, the District Magistrate, Kanpur Nagar was directed to remain present in this Court if a proper affidavit is not filed by the State giving reasons and circumstances with regard to non-payment of the ex gratia due to the petitioner.
2. Such an affidavit has not been filed and neither the District Magistrate is present in the Court. An affidavit however has been filed praying for additional time.
3. Under the circumstances, this Court is of the opinion that the

District Magistrate, Kanpur Nagar is prima facie in contempt of this Court's order dated 14.10.2025 irrespective of what happens, the District Magistrate, Kanpur Nagar shall remain present on 15.11.2025, failing which this Court shall be at liberty to issue warrants to secure his presence on the next date of listing.

4. List on 15.11.2025.

**November 11,
2025**

Ashish Pd.

(Anish Kumar Gupta,J.) (Atul Sreedharan,J.)